20.10% 
0.03% 
0.03% 

Monthly Income Less than 10,000 THB 
10,001- 20,000 THB 
20,001- 30,000 THB 
30,001- 40,000 THB 
40,001- 50,000 THB 
More than 50,000 THB 

1 
26 
62 
120 
117 
63 

0.30% 
6.70% 
15.90% 
30.80% 
30.10% 
16.20% 

Total 389 100% 

Three hundred and eighty-nine (389) online questionnaires. The results revealed that most 
respondents were female (57.60%), single (62.00%), aged 26-30 (49.60%), had a bachelor's 
degree (66.60%), and earned a monthly income of 30,001-40,000 baht (30.80%). Moreover, 
respondents were private company employees (39.30%).